#### AFFILIATED INTEREST CONTRACT APPLICATION

Instructions: All applications submitted to the Commission must be filed electronically with the Commission's Filing Center. Documents may be electronically filed by sending the filing as an attachment to an electronic mail message addressed to the Commission's Filing Center at <a href="mailto:puc.filingcenter@state.or.us">puc.filingcenter@state.or.us</a>.

DATE: March 30, 2018

COMPANY NAME: Government Camp Water Company

ADDRESS: PO Box 86

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Government Camp, Oregon 97028-0067

RE: Government Camp Water Company Affiliated Interest Application with Maryanne Hill pursuant to ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-036-2210

This affiliated interest application is submitted in the manner and form indicated by OAR 860-036-2210.

#### **INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS**

(a) The applicant's exact name and the address of its principal business office; (*Utility's exact name and address.*)

Government Camp Water Company 30294 E Blossom Trail PO Box 86 Government Camp, Oregon 97028-0067

(b) The name and address of the person authorized on the water utility's behalf, to receive notices, inquiries, and communications regarding the information;

Lesli Ann Bekins, Secretary PO Box 86 Government Camp, Oregon 97028-0067

(c) A statement describing the relationship between the water utility and the contracting entity as defined by ORS 757.015 and 757.490;

Maryanne Hill is the President of Government Camp Water Company, is in the immediate chain of title for at least 5% of the voting securities of the Company, and has an affiliate interest with the Company pursuant to ORS 757.015(1) and (4).

(d) The amount, kind, and ratio to total voting securities held, if applicable:

Ms. Hill does not currently have an ownership interest in the Company.

**Government Camp Water Company** Affiliated Interest Application with **Maryanne Hill** pursuant to ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-036-2210 March 30, 2018, Page 2

(e) A list of all officers and directors of the affiliated interest who are also officers or directors of the applicant;

Not applicable, as Ms. Hill is an individual.

(f) The pecuniary interest, directly or indirectly, of any officer or director who is a party to the contract;

Ms. Hill will receive lease payments under the Lease Agreement with Government Camp Water Company. She is the owner of record of 30294 E Blossom Trail, Government Camp, Oregon, which has served as the Company's office and records retention location for a number of decades pursuant to a tenancy that pre-dates the Public Utility Commission's regulation of the Company.

(g) A description of the goods or services to be provided, the cost incurred in providing each of the goods or services, the market value of the goods or services if different from the costs, and the method or methods proposed for pricing those goods or services;

Government Camp Water Company leases approximately 900 square feet historically used as an office and for storage of records from Ms. Hill. The attached Lease Agreement for the office space provides for annual lease payments of \$10,000, with a two percent annual increase beginning January 1, 2019.

The Company recently performed a market study as part of its research into the possibility of renting office space elsewhere. Below is the information from that study on what office space costs and what availability there is in the Government Camp area where the water system is located.

These were obtained from the LoopNet Commercial Real Estate website. At the time of this study, there was nothing available in Government Camp.

The rate per square foot ("SF") ranges between \$12.00 and \$28.00 per year. The lowest rate is \$12.00. For a 900- SF office space, this equates to \$12.00 X 900 SF, resulting in rent of approximately \$10,800 per year.

In addition to this lease expense, one must also take into consideration the additional cost of insurance, utilities, maintenance, taxes etc.

- 10135 SE Sunnyside Road Clackamas, OR 97015 1,675 SF Office Space for Lease

Revised: 8/3/2017

**Government Camp Water Company** Affiliated Interest Application with **Maryanne Hill** pursuant to ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-036-2210 March 30, 2018, Page 3

\$27 - \$28 /SF/Year

- 15635 15850 SE 114th Avenue Clackamas, OR 97015 5,622 SF Office Space for Lease \$1.08 /SF/Month (\$12.96/SF/Year) 480 – 930 SF spaces available
- 10121 SE Sunnyside Road
  Clackamas, OR 97015
  3,096 SF Office Space for Lease
  \$27 \$28 /SF/Year
  1251 1845 SF spaces available
- 9132 SE St Helen's Road
  Clackamas, OR 97015
  1,070 SF Office Space for Lease
  \$1 /SF/Month (\$12/SF/Year)
- (h) An estimate of the amount the water utility will pay annually for the goods or services and the accounts in which it will record the charges;

Government Camp Water Company will pay \$10,000 in 2018 under the Lease Agreement. The Lease Agreement provides that the lease price shall increase by two percent annually, beginning January 1, 2019. The charges will be recorded under account 641.

(i) The reasons, in detail, relied upon by the water utility for procuring the proposed goods or services from the affiliate and benefits, if any, utility customers and the general public will derive from the provision of goods or services,

Using the current office space, as documented above, is the only option available in Government Camp and offers the lowest-cost alternative. Therefore, customers benefit the most from the Company's lease of this office space as opposed to farther away, higher cost alternatives. Customers also benefit from a local office presence that allows staff to respond quickly to any issues or requests.

(j) A description of the procurement process and the reasons, in pertinent detail appropriate to the complexity of the procurement, relied upon by the water utility for procuring the proposed goods or services without a competitive procurement process, if such a process is not used.

Revised: 8/3/2017

**Government Camp Water Company** Affiliated Interest Application with **Maryanne Hill** pursuant to ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-036-2210 March 30, 2018, Page 4

As explained above, Government Camp Water Company recently performed a market study as part of its research into the possibility of leasing office space elsewhere. Upon completion of the market study, the Company selected the current office space for the reasons stated above.

(k) Transfer prices in contracts or agreements for the procurement of goods or services under competitive procurement shall be presumed to be the market value, subject to evaluation of the procurement process;

Sub-item (k) is not applicable.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

(I) A copy of the proposed contract or agreement between the water utility and the contracting entity; and

A copy of the proposed Lease is attached to this Application.

(m) Copies of all resolutions of directors authorizing the proposed transactions and, if stockholders' approval has been obtained, copies of the resolutions approved by the stockholders.

There are no responsive documents to Sub-item (m). The managing officers of Government Camp Water Company have authority to enter the transaction without Board or Shareholder approval.

Revised: 8/3/2017

**Government Camp Water Company** Affiliated Interest Application with **Maryanne Hill** pursuant to ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-036-2210 March 30, 2018, Page 5

For the reasons set forth above, <u>Government Camp Water Company</u> respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order approving the affiliated interest contract between <u>Government Camp Water Company</u> and <u>Maryanne Hill</u>, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-036-2210.

DATE: March 30, 2018

NAME OF COMPANY: Government Camp Water Company

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON)

\_Lesli Ann Bekins (PLEASE PRINT NAME)

\_Secretary (TITLE)

# **Lease Agreement**

This lease agreement (Agreement) is made by and between Maryanne Hill (Landlord) and Government Camp Water Company Inc. (Company) to be effective January 1, 2018.

#### I. Recital

Whereas, through market research, the Company has determined that it cannot obtain the same quality of office space in a reasonably local vicinity to the Company's service area and on a comparable economic basis elsewhere;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contain, the Landlord and the Company agree as follows:

### II. Lease

The Landlord shall lease 900 square feet of office space, located at 30294 East Blossom Trail, Government Camp Oregon, 97028, to the Company.

## III. Lease Payment

In consideration of the lease of said property as herein provided, the Company agrees to pay the Landlord the annual sum of \$10,000.00. The annual lease amount the Company pays the Landlord shall increase by two percent (2%) annually effective January 1st each year starting 2019.

## IV. Force Majeure

The Landlord will not be responsible for the failure or delay in the provision of said lease if caused by an act of God, act of public enemy, war, government acts or regulation, fire, flood, hurricane, earthquake, embargo, quarantine, epidemic, labor stoppages beyond its reasonable control, accident, explosion, unusually severe weather or cause similar or dissimilar to the foregoing beyond its reasonable control. If the Landlord is rendered wholly or partially unable to carry out its obligations under this agreement as a result of an event of Force Majeure, then the Landlord's obligations pursuant to this Agreement will be suspended only during the continuance of such Force Majeure event, and for no longer period. Upon the commencement of such Force Majeure event, the Landlord will resume provisions of said lease as soon as practicable.

## V. Confidentiality

The Landlord and Company acknowledge and agree that certain non-public information supplied by each to the other during the term of this Agreement may be proprietary or confidential. All such non-public information shall be received in confidence and kept confidential (unless otherwise required by applicable law and consistent with the Oregon Public Utility Commission's mandate to ensure safe, reliable and high-quality service at just and reasonable rates).

## VI. Term of the Agreement

This Agreement shall be effective as of January 1, 2018.

This Agreement shall be the sole agreement between the Landlord and the Company concerning the subject matter hereof and shall supersede all such prior agreements written or oral.

This Agreement shall continue in force and effect until terminated by either of the parties hereto giving the other party ninety (90) days' notice in writing.

### VII. Amendments

This Agreement may be amended in writing signed by both the Landlord and the Company.

**In witness thereof,** the Landlord an Company have caused this Agreement to be signed by the Landlord and the Company's duly authorize officer, as of the date first above written:

Landlord	
By Maryonno Hill	
Date_1-1-18	
Name Maryanne Hill	
Title Property Owner	
Company	
By Jesti In Schm	
Date 1-1-20/8	
Name Gott Camp WAter Co Inc / Lest: Ann t.	Bekins
Title Owner / Corp Sec	
,	